
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, February 8, 2023 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of January 11, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• Patron Behavior Policy 

 

New Business 

• Unattended Child Policy 

 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of February 8, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, January 11, 2023 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

The meeting was called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present were Christine Tielke, 

Sue Otterman, Jean Huff, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and 

Assistant Director Linda Dobrovolny. Absent with regrets were David Koerner and Yankton County 

Commissioner Ryan Heine.  

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of December 14, 2022 minutes: Huff made a motion to approve the December 14, 2022 minutes. 

Tielke seconded the motion. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Huff made a motion to accept the financial report. Tielke 

seconded the motion. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared a note of thanks from Delores Nelson, long term 

library volunteer who retired. Schmidt noted that Delores will be greatly missed. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported a generous donation from Walgreens of 

items that will be used for prizes and that the library now has a bottle filler feature on the drinking fountain. She 

also noted that staff are working on a quarterly newsletter. She highlighted a recent and an upcoming 

partnership with the Mead Cultural Education Center. The Mead hosted the YCL Lego Club during December 

and will bring a butter making program to the library in February.   

 

Old Business 

• Photography and Video Policy: Motion to approve by Tielke with a second by Otterman. Unanimous 

approval. 

 

New Business 

• Behavior Policy: Schmidt shared a first draft of potential changes to the Behavior Policy. Discussion 

led to the consideration of the current Unattended Children Policy. Schmidt and staff will do research 

and bring further information to the next meeting. 

 

Other Business: Schmidt invited board members to attend the Staff Training Day on January 16. Speakers will 

include Brittany Orr, City of Yankton Human Resources Coordinator, Police Chief Jason Foote, Amy Leon, 

Yankton City Manager and Jesse Bailey, Director of Pathways Shelter for the Homeless. Hours will count 

toward the accreditation requirements.  

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Adjourn the meeting of January 11, 2023: Motion by Huff at 6:30 with a second by Otterman. Unanimous 

approval. 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:38:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        COPIER LEASE                     342.35    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           1.31.23        023664 P 025 00001 

 

     CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GAL 

        BOOKS                             89.57    BOOKS                    101.142.340           1.31.23        023681 P 025 00002 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    25.20    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274                          002793 P 023 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274                          002793 P 023 00002 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    27.20    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275                          002793 P 023 00003 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    17.53    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275                          002793 P 023 00004 

                                         118.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     ECOWATER SYSTEMS OF YANK 

        RENT                             108.00    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           70137          023661 P 025 00003 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           1.24.23        023663 P 025 00004 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                           1,285.62    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           1.31.23        002794 P 023 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,061.32    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           1.31.23        002795 P 023 00006 

 

                                       4,205.85   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,205.85   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:38:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     VALLILLO/CHRISTOPHER 

        MUSICAL PERFORMANCE              300.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           1.24.23        023669 P 025 00005 

 

                                         300.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            300.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:38:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,505.85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000011



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:38:11                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.19 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 4,205.85 

701   LIBRARY TRUST                                                  300.00 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    4,505.85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 4,505.85 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    4,505.85 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:16:50                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM GT4AG88R3 A 

        @FY@ DVD                          12.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00393 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AF5AR5QE3 

        BOOK                               9.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00141 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AV7RO6233 

        POSTAGE                            7.45    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              026 00084 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  22.95    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00085 

                                          30.40   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US A07N81W53 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  17.95    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00115 

 

     AMZN MKTP US B67P57VT3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  130.05    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              026 00328 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.85    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00329 

        BOOKS                             25.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00330 

        DVD'S                             65.90    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00331 

                                         235.78   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US DY0ZM0HM3 

        @FY@ BOOK                         11.45    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00424 

 

     AMZN MKTP US ES01392C3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   14.79    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              026 00143 

        BOOKS                             71.34    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00144 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00145 

                                         101.09   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US J62VI66B3 

        @FY@ OFFICE SUPPLIES              38.70    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              026 00409 

 

     AMZN MKTP US P88SI7B83 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              142.24    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              026 00060 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  16.78    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00061 

        BOOKS                            104.64    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00062 

        DVD'S                             34.45    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00063 

                                         298.11   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US R63AV1083 

        DVD'S                             46.36    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00304 

 

     AMZN MKTP US S181G9333 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  32.17    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00199



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:16:50                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US WH6K16R63 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  146.79    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              026 00414 

 

     AMZN MKTP US WJ1T87BJ3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.47    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00247 

 

     AMZN MKTP US XL6TS42O3 

        @FY@ PROGRAM SUPPLIES             16.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00397 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1Y6367483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.80    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              026 00232 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2Q7SC4Y83 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   16.53    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              026 00346 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4N4XH8A23 

        BOOK                              15.87    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00341 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 471A71ZZ3 

        @FY@ PROGRAM SUPPLIES            146.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              026 00458 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 564WZ8NW3 

        @FY@ DVD                          11.90    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              026 00374 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        @FY@  BOOKS                   11,074.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 026 00291 

        @FY@ POSTAGE                      95.24    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 026 00292 

                                      11,169.74   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BLUEPEAK 

        @FY@ PHONE                        91.58    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 026 00035 

        @FY@ PHONE                        45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 026 00386 

        PHONE                             40.68    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 026 00468 

                                         177.32   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                145.02    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 026 00112 

        @FY@ LARGE PRINT BOOKS            95.88    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 026 00412 

                                         240.90   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY - 

        LED FLAT PANEL                   285.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                026 00013 

 

     FARM AND HOME PUBLISHE 

        @FY@ BOOKS                       165.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 026 00351



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

02/06/2023  08:16:50                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        @FY@ WONDERBOOKS                 795.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 026 00411 

 

     GAN 1150DESMOINEREGCIR 

        @FY@ NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPT         670.02    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 026 00326 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        @FY@ PROGRAM SUPPLIES             65.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 026 00408 

 

     IN ZOOBEAN, INC 

        @FY@ BEANSTACK SUBSCRIPT         795.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 026 00246 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        PARTS                             11.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 026 00180 

 

     MICROFILM IMAGING SYST 

        @FY@ PROFESSIONAL SERV           297.50    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 026 00204 

 

     NORFOLK DAILY NEWS 

        @FY@ NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPT         293.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 026 00402 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      93.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 026 00350 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          499.17    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 026 00047 

        EBOOKS                         1,002.08    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 026 00249 

        YEARLY CONSORTIUM FEE          3,000.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 026 00285 

        @FY@ EBOOKS                    5,041.61    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 026 00399 

        @FY@ EBOOKS                        8.24    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 026 00413 

        @FY@ EBOOKS                    1,519.93    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 026 00423 

                                      11,071.03   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    9.08    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 026 00018 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   16.52    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 026 00056 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 118.07    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 026 00057 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   8.91    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 026 00058 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.78    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 026 00072 

                                         166.36   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SWANK MOTION PICTURES 
